Government of Jammu and Kashmir Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject:- Appointment of Class-IV in the Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department Divisional/District cadres in UT of J&K.

I. O.M No. GAD/MTG0RBIV/63/2021-09-GAD dated 19.10.2021 from Ref: General Administration Department.

II. No.SSB/Secy/Sel/Class-IV/2021/7103-11 dated 18.10.2021 from Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.

Government Order No: 155 - JK (ASH) of 2021 Dated: 22 - 10 - 2021

As recommended by J&K Services Selection Board, sanction is hereby accorded to the temporary appointment of 06-candidates against the posts of Class-IV in District cadre Poonch in Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department in the pay Level-SL1 (14800-47100) as per Annexure- A in terms of the Jammu and Kashmir Probation (Condition of Service, Pay and Allowances) and Fixation of Tenure Rules, 2020, notified vide S.O 192 dated 17.06.2020.

The appointee(s) shall report to concerned Director, Animal/ Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu within a period of (21) days from the date of issuance of this appointment order. In case, of failure of the appointee to join within the stipulated period of 21-days, his/her appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-intio without any further notice.

The appointee shall be allowed to join, only on production of following documents, which shall be verified subsequently:-

- Academic Qualification Certificate 1.
- Matriculation / DOB Certificate 2.
- Health Certificate by concerned CMO. 3.
- **Domicile Certificate** 4.
- Relevant category certificate (in case candidate belonging to the 5. Reserved Category)
- Certificate from concerned authorities to the effect that no loan under Self Employment Scheme has been obtained/ availed by the concerned 6. candidate.
- Undertaking regarding no criminal records 7.
- Any other relevant certificate as required under rules. 8.

The appointment shall further be subject to the following conditions:-

The appointee(s) shall be on probation for a period two years and the salary of appointee(s) shall not be drawn and disbursed to him/her unless a

- satisfactory verification report in respect of academic qualification/other certificates is received from the concerned authority.
- The inter-se seniority of the candidates shall be reckoned as per the merit ii) furnished by the J&K SSB.
- The appointments shall be cancelled ab-initio, if it is found that the candidate iii) is having higher qualification than the prescribed one at any stage later on, he/she shall also be liable for criminal prosecution.
- The appointment order shall be subject to outcome of any petition(s) pending iv) in any competent court/Tribunal etc.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS **Principal Secretary to the Government** Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department

No: ASHF/CORD/3/2021-03

Dated: 22 .10.2021

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- General Administration 2 Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Department.
- 3. Director, Animal/Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K.
- 5. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu.
- 6. OSD with Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 7. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department.
- Concerned. 9. I/C Website, Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department.

10 Government Orders file (w.2.sc).

(Romesh Kumar Giri)

Under Secretary to Government Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department

Annexure -A to Government Order No. 155 JK-(ASH) of 2021 Dated 22.10.2021 (District Cadre Poonch)

.No	Name of the Candidate	Parentage	Address	Selected Category	Cadre
A 1	mal Husbandr	v Departi	ment, Jammu		
1	SHAID YASEEN KHAN	MOHD YASEEN KHAN	House no 6 Ward no 2 Ramlutta Poonch	RBA	District Cadre Poonch
2	IRFAN AHMED	ALTAF HUSSAIN	3 Dhara Mohra Poonch	ST	District Cadre Poonch
3	MOHAMMAD SHOKIT	MOHAMMAD SADEEQ	RR 0003 Sarsawah Salwah Poonch	ST	District Cadre Poonch
4	TAHIR NAQASH	MOHAMMAD MUSHTAQ	VPO ARI TEHSIL MENDHAR DISTRICT POONCH Mendhar Ari Poonch	EWS	District Cadre Poonch
Ch	eep Husbandr	v. Jammı	1		District Codro
1	IFTIKHAR AHMED	MOHD ASLAM	Nar Ward No 1 Nar Nar Mendhar Poonch	RBA	District Cadre Poonch
2	AMREEN KOUSAR	MOHAMMAD AKRAM	Madana VILLAGE MALHAN Poonch	ST	District Cadre Poonch

(Romesh Kumar Giri)

Under Secretary to Government

22.10.2021

Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department